LANGUAGE USED IN BUSINESS NEWS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education

Submitted by

Bijaya Kumar Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University,Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



LANGUAGE USED IN BUSINESS NEWS:
A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master’s Degree in Education

(Specialization in English Education)

Submitted by
Bijaya Kumar Sharma
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University,Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U Regd.N0.9-2-29-779-2002 Date of Approval of the
Campus Roll No.40 Thesis Proposal: 2065-03-15
Examination Roll No. 280198/064 Date of Submission : 2065-08-13



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Bijaya Kumar Shar ma has prepared this thesis entitled

"Language Used in Business News" under my guidance and supervision.
| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065-08-13

Mrs. Madhu Neupane
Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Dr Chandreshwar Misra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
T.U, Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane (Guide)
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U, Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U,Kirtipur

Date: 2065-08-30

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation

and Approval Committee.

Dr Chandreshwar Misra

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U, Kirtipur

Dr Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U, Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane(Guide)

Teaching Assistant Member
Department of English Education
T.U,Kirtipur

Date: 2065-09-02



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

| would like to dedicate this work to my parents and brother who sacrificed a lot

of thingsin their life to make my future bright.

Vi



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part of

it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any University.

Date: Bijaya Kumar Sharma

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, | would like to express my sincere and heartfelt gratitude to my honorable
Guruma and thesis supervisor Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Teaching Assistant of the
Department of English Education, T.U, for her invaluable guidance and
constructive suggestions. Her kind cooperation and keen interest during writing
thisthesis will remain forever in my memory. Without her help this thesis would

have never been compl eted.

Similarly, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandr eshwar
Mishra, Reader and Head, Department of English Education. | would like to
express sincere and heartfelt gratitude to Prof. Dr Jai Raj Awasthi, Chairperson
of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee for his

invaluable suggestions in producing my study in this form.

| am highly indebted to Dr. Shishir Kumar Staphit, the retired Professor at the
Department of the English Education and Professor Dr. Shanti Basynat, the
Professor at the department of English Education for their invaluable idess.

| am highly indebted to Dr. Anjana Bhattari, Reader of the Department of
English Education, T.U., for providing me with first hand theoretical knowledge
on research methodology. | am grateful to my Gurus Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj
Bhattari, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Dr. Baimukunda Bhandari, Dr.Vishnu
S.Rai, Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Durga
Pokhrel, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokharel, GurumasDr. Anju Giri, Mrs. Saraswati
Dawadi and Mrs. Hema Rawal.

| would like to offer special thanks to my brother Mr. Khum Kanta Shar ma who
aways supported me to complete this thesis on time.

Finaly, | would like to thank Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service)
for his attractive and excellent computer work

Bijaya Kumar Sharma

viii



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled “Language Used in Business News” is an attempt to
find out the kind of language and its characteristics used in the business newsin
terms of sentence types, tense, voice, aspect, word class and special vocabulary
items. The study sought to find out whether the language used in business field
was different from the language used in other fields. Since the research work isa
library based one, the data for this study, which are the samples of business news
stories were collected from three different daily newspapers, namely “The Rising
Nepal’, ‘“The Kathmandu Post’, and ‘The Himalayan Times’ respectively. Eighty-
four business stories were selected from the af orementioned newspapers. Twenty-
eight business news stories were selected from each newspaper. The required data
were collected by using checklist as the main tool for data collection and arranged
systematically under different headings. The main finding of this research showed
that complex sentence, active voice, past tense, simple aspect were found to be
maximally used in the business news stories of al three English newspapers
published from Nepal. Similarly, major word class especially noun was found to
be highly used in the business news stories of af orementioned newspapers.

This research consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with general
background of the study, an introduction to linguistics, an introduction to varieties
of linguistic codes, mass media and its significance, mass mediaand itsimpact in
Nepal, media and language, print media, newspaper, news, an introduction to
business news, review of therelated literature, objectives ,significance and
definition of the terms of the study. Chapter two deals with the methodol ogy
adopted for the completion of the study, tools for data collection, process of data
collection and limitations of the study. Similarly, chapter three deals with the
analysis and interpretation of the collected datafor the study from different
newspapers using simple statistical tools like average and percentage. Chapter four
presents the findings and some recommendations based on the analysis and
interpretation of the collected data. At the end references and appendixes have
been included.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables
Abbreviations and Symbols

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

12
1.3
14
15

Genera Background

1.1.1 Linguistics

1.1.2 Sociolinguistics

1.1.3 Varieties of Linguistic Codes
1.1.4 MassMedia

1.1.5 The Significance of Mass Media
1.1.6 Thelmpact of Mass Mediain Nepal
1.1.7 Mediaand Language

1.1.8 Print Media

1.1.9 Newspaper

1.1.10 News

1.1.11 Business News

Review of the Related Literature
Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of the Specific Terms

Page

vi

Vil
Viii-ix
X

Xi

1-18

O© N oo B~ WODN P

10
11
12
13
14
14
16
17
17



CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1  Sourcesof Data
2.1.1 Secondary Sources
2.2  Sampling Procedure
2.3 Toolsfor Data Collection
2.4 Process of Data Collection
2.5 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
3.1 Sentence Typesin Business News
3.1.1 Oveadl Analysisof Sentence Types Used in the Business
Newsof TRN, TKPand THT
3.2 TenseUsed in the Business News
3.2.1 Overal Analysisof Tense Used in the Business News of
TRN, TKPand THT
3.3 Voice Used in the Business News
3.3.1 Overal Anaysisof Voice used in the Business News of
TRN, TKPand THT
34  Aspect Used in the Business News
3.4.1 Overdl Analysisof Aspects Used in the Business News
of TRN, TKP, and THT
3.5  Special Vocabularies Used the Business News
3.5.1 Oveadl Analysisof Special Vocabularies Used in the
Business News of TRN, TKPand THT

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATION
4.1  Findings
4.2  Recommendations
4.2.1 Pedagogical Implications
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Xi

19-21
19
19
19
20
20
21

22-43
22

22
27

27
31

32
35

35
40

41

44-45

45
45
46-48



Table No. 1:

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No:
Table No:
Table No:
Table No.

© © N o g A~ W DN

TableNo: 10:

Table No 11:
Table No. 12:
Table No 13:
Table No 14:
Table No. 15:
Table No 16:
Table No. 17:

LIST OF TABLES
Sentence Types Used in the Business News of TRN, TKP
and THT
Sentence Type Used in Business News of TRN
Sentence Type Used in Business News of TKP
Sentence Types Used in the Business News of THT
Tense Used in the Business News of TRN, TKPand THT
Tense Used in the Business News of TRN
Tense Used in the Business News of TKP
Tense Used in the Business News of THT
Voice Used is Business News of TRN, TKPand THT
Voice Used in the Business News of TRN
Voice Used in the Business News of TKP
Voice Used in the Business News of THT
Aspects Used in the Business News of TRN, TKPand THT
Aspects Used in the Business News of TRN
Aspect Used in the Business News of TKP

Aspect Used in the Business News of THT
Specia Vocabularies used in the Business News of

TRN, TKPand THT

Xii

23
24
25
26
28
28
29
30
32
33
34
35

37
38
39

42



ABBREVIATIONSAND SYMBOLS

AV Active Voice

Aver Average

CS Compound Sentence

CUP Cambridge University Press
CXS Complex Sentence

DDC Dairy Development Corporation
Dr. Doctor

Etc Etcetera

e That is

No. Number

NARC Nepalese Agriculture Research Council
RBB Rastriya Banijaya Bank

MAW Morang Auto Works

NTB Nepal Tourism Board

NEA Nepal Electricity Authority
Prof. Professor

PV Passive Voice

SN Serial Number

SS Simple Sentence

THT The Himalayan Times

TKP The Kathmandu Post

TRN The Rising Nepal

Viz. That isto say; in other words (Latin Videlicet)
Pr. Percentage

NEPSE Nepal Stock Exchange

T.U Tribhuvan University

Xiii



