## LANGUAGE USED IN BUSINESS NEWS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education

> Submitted by Bijaya Kumar Sharma

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University,Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

### LANGUAGE USED IN BUSINESS NEWS: A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY

# A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

Submitted by Bijaya Kumar Sharma Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University,Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

T.U Regd.No.9-2-29-779-2002 Campus Roll No.40 Examination Roll No. 280198/064 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal:2065-03-15 Date of Submission : 2065-08-13

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE**

This is to certify that **Mr. Bijaya Kumar Sharma** has prepared this thesis entitled "**Language Used in Business News**" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065-08-13

Mrs. Madhu Neupane Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Faculty of Education TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION**

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

## Dr Chandreshwar Misra

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U, Kirtipur

#### Mrs. Madhu Neupane (Guide)

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education T.U, Kirtipur

#### Mrs. Hima Rawal

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education T.U,Kirtipur

Date: 2065-08-30

Chairperson

Member

Member

#### **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

#### Dr Chandreshwar Misra

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U, Kirtipur

#### Dr Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Department of English education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee T.U, Kirtipur

#### Mrs. Madhu Neupane(Guide)

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education T.U,Kirtipur

Date: 2065-09-02

Chairperson

Member

Member

### **DEDICATION**

Dedicated to

*I* would like to dedicate this work to my parents and brother who sacrificed a lot of things in their life to make my future bright.

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any University.

Date:

Bijaya Kumar Sharma

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere and heartfelt gratitude to my honorable Guruma and thesis supervisor **Mrs. Madhu Neupane**, Teaching Assistant of the Department of English Education, T.U, for her invaluable guidance and constructive suggestions. Her kind cooperation and keen interest during writing this thesis will remain forever in my memory. Without her help this thesis would have never been completed.

Similarly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education. I would like to express sincere and heartfelt gratitude to **Prof. Dr Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee for his invaluable suggestions in producing my study in this form.

I am highly indebted to **Dr. Shishir Kumar Staphit**, the retired Professor at the Department of the English Education and Professor **Dr. Shanti Basynat**, the Professor at the department of English Education for their invaluable ideas. I am highly indebted to **Dr. Anjana Bhattari**, Reader of the Department of English Education , T.U., for providing me with first hand theoretical knowledge on research methodology. I am grateful to my Gurus **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattari**, **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya**, **Dr. Balmukunda Bhandari**, **Dr.Vishnu S.Rai**, **Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, **Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak**, **Mr. Durga Pokhrel**, **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokharel**, **Gurumas Dr. Anju Giri**, **Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi** and **Mrs. Hema Rawa**l.

I would like to offer special thanks to my brother **Mr. Khum Kanta Sharma** who always supported me to complete this thesis on time. Finally, I would like to thank **Mr. Rajiv Maharjan** (Friend's Computer Service) for his attractive and excellent computer work

Bijaya Kumar Sharma

#### ABSTRACT

The present study entitled "Language Used in Business News" is an attempt to find out the kind of language and its characteristics used in the business news in terms of sentence types, tense, voice, aspect, word class and special vocabulary items. The study sought to find out whether the language used in business field was different from the language used in other fields. Since the research work is a library based one, the data for this study, which are the samples of business news stories were collected from three different daily newspapers, namely 'The Rising Nepal', 'The Kathmandu Post', and 'The Himalayan Times' respectively. Eightyfour business stories were selected from the aforementioned newspapers. Twentyeight business news stories were selected from each newspaper. The required data were collected by using checklist as the main tool for data collection and arranged systematically under different headings. The main finding of this research showed that complex sentence, active voice, past tense, simple aspect were found to be maximally used in the business news stories of all three English newspapers published from Nepal. Similarly, major word class especially noun was found to be highly used in the business news stories of aforementioned newspapers.

This research consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with general background of the study, an introduction to linguistics, an introduction to varieties of linguistic codes, mass media and its significance, mass media and its impact in Nepal, media and language, print media, newspaper, news, an introduction to business news, review of the related literature, objectives ,significance and definition of the terms of the study. Chapter two deals with the methodology adopted for the completion of the study, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study. Similarly, chapter three deals with the analysis and interpretation of the collected data for the study from different newspapers using simple statistical tools like average and percentage. Chapter four presents the findings and some recommendations based on the analysis and interpretation of the collected data. At the end references and appendixes have been included.

ix

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Decla	aration	i		
Reco	ii			
Reco	iii			
Evalı	uation and Approval	iv		
Dedie	cation	v		
Ackn	owledgements	vi		
Abstr	ract	vii		
Table	e of Contents	viii-ix		
List o	of Tables	X		
Abbr	eviations and Symbols	xi		
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-18		
1.1	General Background	1		
	1.1.1 Linguistics	2		
	1.1.2 Sociolinguistics	3		
	1.1.3 Varieties of Linguistic Codes	4		
	1.1.4 Mass Media	6		
	1.1.5 The Significance of Mass Media	7		
	1.1.6 The Impact of Mass Media in Nepal	9		
	1.1.7 Media and Language	10		
	1.1.8 Print Media	11		
	1.1.9 Newspaper	12		
	1.1.10 News	13		
	1.1.11 Business News	14		
1.2	Review of the Related Literature			
1.3	Objectives of the Study 16			
1.4	Significance of the Study 17			
1.5	Definition of the Specific Terms 17			

CHA	APTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	19-21	
2.1	Sources of Data	19	
	2.1.1 Secondary Sources	19	
2.2	Sampling Procedure	19	
2.3	Tools for Data Collection		
2.4	Process of Data Collection		
2.5	Limitations of the Study		
СНА	PTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	22-43	
3.1	Sentence Types in Business News	22	
	3.1.1 Overall Analysis of Sentence Types Used in the Business		
	News of TRN, TKP and THT	22	
3.2	Tense Used in the Business News	27	
	3.2.1 Overall Analysis of Tense Used in the Business News of		
	TRN, TKP and THT	27	
3.3	Voice Used in the Business News	31	
	3.3.1 Overall Analysis of Voice used in the Business News of		
	TRN, TKP and THT	32	
3.4	Aspect Used in the Business News	35	
	3.4.1 Overall Analysis of Aspects Used in the Business News		
	of TRN, TKP, and THT	35	
3.5	Special Vocabularies Used the Business News	40	
	3.5.1 Overall Analysis of Special Vocabularies Used in the		
	Business News of TRN, TKP and THT	41	
CHA	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION	44-45	
4.1	Findings	44	
4.2	Recommendations	45	
	4.2.1 Pedagogical Implications	45	
REF	ERENCES	46-48	
APP	ENDICES		

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1:	Sentence Types Used in the Business News of TRN, TKP	
	and THT	23
Table No. 2:	Sentence Type Used in Business News of TRN	24
Table No. 3:	Sentence Type Used in Business News of TKP	25
Table No. 4:	Sentence Types Used in the Business News of THT	26
Table No. 5:	Tense Used in the Business News of TRN, TKP and THT	28
Table No: 6 :	Tense Used in the Business News of TRN	28
Table No: 7 :	Tense Used in the Business News of TKP	29
Table No: 8 :	Tense Used in the Business News of THT	30
Table No. 9:	Voice Used is Business News of TRN, TKP and THT	32
Table No: 10 :	Voice Used in the Business News of TRN	33
Table No 11:	Voice Used in the Business News of TKP	34
Table No. 12:	Voice Used in the Business News of THT	35
Table No 13:	Aspects Used in the Business News of TRN, TKP and THT	36
Table No 14:	Aspects Used in the Business News of TRN	37
Table No. 15:	Aspect Used in the Business News of TKP	38
Table No 16:	Aspect Used in the Business News of THT	39
Table No. 17:	Special Vocabularies used in the Business News of	
	TRN, TKP and THT	42

### ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

AV	Active Voice
Aver	Average
CS	Compound Sentence
CUP	Cambridge University Press
CXS	Complex Sentence
DDC	Dairy Development Corporation
Dr.	Doctor
Etc	Etcetera
i.e.	That is
No.	Number
NARC	Nepalese Agriculture Research Council
RBB	Rastriya Banijaya Bank
MAW	Morang Auto Works
NTB	Nepal Tourism Board
NEA	Nepal Electricity Authority
Prof.	Professor
PV	Passive Voice
SN	Serial Number
SS	Simple Sentence
THT	The Himalayan Times
ТКР	The Kathmandu Post
TRN	The Rising Nepal
Viz.	That is to say; in other words (Latin Videlicet)
Pr.	Percentage
NEPSE	Nepal Stock Exchange
T.U	Tribhuvan University